




1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

being previously made aware of these issues. Respondent only accepted the support of the AOC 

in April 2017, after the AOC and the Commission received numerous complaints about the 

Hawthorne Justice Court and the AOC reached out to Respondent to offer its support. The AOC 

was able to suggest numerous ways to improve efficiency at no additional expense the 

Hawthorne Justice Court. 

Respondent failed to utilize the inherent powers of the Court over its budget to seek 

sufficient funds to reasonably and necessarily carry out the Hawthorne Justice Court's powers and 

duties in the administration of justice to obtain adequate staffing levels. Respondent was not 

proactive in addressing the administrative and budget issues and has only taken action upon the 

commencement of the investigation ofthe matter by the AOC and the Commission. Respondent's 

failure to timely address the administrative problems and manage Court staff has led to the public 

not having adequate access to the Court. 

By engaging in the acts, or by failing to act, or by engaging in a combination of acts or failures 

to act, as alleged above, Respondent violated the Revised Nevada Code of Judicial Conduct, 

including Judicial Canon 1, Rule 1.1 (compliance with the law, including the Code); Rule 2.5(A) 

(perform administrative duties competently and diligently); and Rule 2.12(A) (properly discharge 

supervisory duties), or any single rule or any combination of those rules. Specifically, Respondent 

violated the Revised Nevada Code of Judicial Conduct as follows: 

20 COUNTONE 

21 By engaging in the acts, or a combination of the acts listed above, Respondent failed to 

22 carry out his administrative duties as the Hawthorne Justice of the Peace. Respondent failed to 

23 · properly manage and supervise his staff and seek assistance from the AOC and/or other resources 

24 to improve the efficiency of the Court's administrative duties. Accordingly, Respondent violated 

25 Canon 1, Rule 1.1, Canon 2, and Rules 2.5(A), 2.12(A). 

26 Ill 

27 

28 

Ill 

3 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

COUNT TWO 

By engaging in the acts, or a combination of the acts listed above, Respondent failed to 

utilize the inherent powers of the Court over the Hawthorne Justice Court budget to seek sufficient 

funds to reasonably and necessarily carry out the powers and duties required in the administration 

of justice. Accordingly, Respondent violated Canon I, Rule 1.1, and Canon 2, Rule 2.5(A). 

Based on the information above, the Commission shall hold a public hearing on the merits 

of these facts and Counts pursuant to NRS 1.4673 and, if violations as alleged are found to be true, 

the Commission shall impose whatever sanctions or discipline or both it deems appropriate 

pursuant to NRS 1.4677 and other Nevada Revised Statutes governing the Commission. 

Dated this )..'-( day of January, 2018. 
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Submi~ ~ 
by: ;&~ 

• 
Thomas C. Bradley, Esq., SBN 1621 
Prosecuting Officer for the NCJD 
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STATE OF NEVADA 

COUNTY OF WASHOE 

) 
) ss 
) 

THOMAS C. BRADLEY, ESQ. being first duly sworn under oath, according to Nevada 

law, and under penalty of perjury, hereby states: 

I. I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State ofNevada. I have been retained 

by the Nevada Commission on Judicial Discipline to serve in the capacity of Prosecuting Officer 

in the matter of the Honorable Jay T. Gunter, Case No. 2017-053-P. 

2. I have prepared and reviewed this Formal Statement of Charges against the Honorable 

Jay T. Gunter and, pursuant to the investigation conducted in this matter, and based on the contents 

of that investigation and following reasonable inquiry, I am informed and believe that the contents 

of this Formal Statement of Charges are true and accurate. 

Dated this 3!/day of January, 2018. 

?!d~ 
THot:AS C. BRADLEY, ESQ. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public 

on this ~ay of January, 2018. 

~~bQ·~ N0ARYPUB~ 

KIMBERLV E. WOOD 
Notary Pubic- State of Nevada 

f 
............................................................. -~--
~;;;-~:;;:;;,_-: 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this FORMAL STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

was placed in the U.S. mail, postage pre-paid, on this·~ l-\ day of January, 2018. 

Lyn E. Beggs, Esq. 
Law Offices Lyn E. Beggs, PLLC 
328 California Ave., Suite 3 
Reno, Nevada 89509 

Thomas C. Bradley, Esq. 
Prosecuting Officer for NCJD 
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